
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

22 November 2018 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Philippa Crowder 
Michael White 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

John Tyler 

   

   

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

David Durant Paul McGeary  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before 5.00pm Tuesday 20 November 2018 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 22 November 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Planning Committee, 22 November 2018 

 
 

 



Planning Committee, 22 November 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

25 October 2018 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 8) 

 



Planning Committee, 22 November 2018 

 
 

 

 See attached document 
 
 

6 P0329.18 - 58 HEATH DRIVE (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
 

7 P0721.18 - LAND BETWEEN 8 & 9 BRETONS COTTAGES, RAINHAM (Pages 17 - 

26) 
 
 

8 P0862.18 - OCKENDON KENNELS, OCKENDON ROAD (Pages 27 - 40) 

 
 

9 STOPPING UP ORDER - LAND BOUNDED BY NEW ZEALAND WAY, 
QUEENSTOWN GARDENS AND GISBORNE GARDENS (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
 

10 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
 

 
 
 

  Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

25 October 2018 (7.30 - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 

Labour Group Paul McGeary 
 

 
No apologies for absence were received.. 
 
Councillors Viddy Persaud, Tim Ryan, Melvin Wallace, Ray Morgon and Michael 
Deon Burton were also present for the meeting. 
 
35 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
31 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
 

32 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee, 25 October 2018 

 
 

 

33 P0692.18 - WESTLANDS PLAYING FIELD PAVILION, LONDON ROAD, 
ROMFORD  
 
Councillor Viddy Persaud addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

34 P1015.18 - 63 CRYSTAL AVENUE, HORNCHURCH  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant.. 
 
The Committee was also addressed by Councillor Ray Morgon. 
 
The Committee considered the report and following a motion RESOLVED 
on a vote of 5 to 2 with 1 abstention to REFUSE PLANNING 
PERMISSION.on the grounds of: 
 

1) Impact on neighbours through intensification of use, noise, 
disturbance and overlooking. 

2) Appear incongruous in rear garden environment due to size and 
design 

 
If an appeal was received, to add to suggested conditions, a condition 
requiring details of boundary treatment. 
 
Councillors Smith, Crowder, White, Nunn and Tyler voted for the resolution. 
 
Councillors Misir and McGeary voted against the resolution. 
 
Councillor Durant abstained from voting. 
 
 

35 P0073.18 - 48 WILLOW STREET, ROMFORD  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant.. 
 
The Committee was also addressed by Councillor Viddy Persaud. 
 
The Committee considered the report and following a motion RESOLVED  
to REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION.on the grounds of: 
 
1) Out of character in the street due to effectively filling whole width of 

site. 
2) Adverse impact on neighbours through loss of outlook and privacy 
3) Lack of S106 agreement to secure education contribution. 
 

Page 2



Planning Committee, 25 October 2018 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination 
by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if 
[...]
) and 
any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured through a 
section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and 
specified in the agenda reports. 

Public speaking and running order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 
accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are 
registered public speakers: 

Page 6



a. Officer introduction of the development 
b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (3 minutes) 
c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (3 minutes) 
d. Ward Councillor(s) speaking slots (3 minutes) 
e. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 
f. Committee questions and debate 
g. Committee decision 

16. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are no 
public speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 
22 November 2018 

 

Application Reference:   P0329.18 

 

Location:     58 Heath Drive 

 

Ward:      Romford Town 

 

Description: Part single, part two storey rear   

extension 

 

Case Officer:    Cole Hodder 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: Reasons of probity. Submission has 

been made by a Member of the Council. 

 
 

1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 Whilst the proposed development would comprise of a built form that is not 

prevalent within the Conservation Area, whether the current proposals would 

materially harm the character of the subject dwelling is a matter of judgement. 

The additions sought following revisions would read as subservient features 

distinguishable from the form of the main dwelling. The absence of any 

material harm to neighbouring amenity weighs in favour of the proposals and 

as a matter of judgement staff consider the proposals to be within the margins 

of acceptability in planning terms. It is therefore the view of staff that there 

would not be sufficient grounds to substantiate a refusal. 

  

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 
conditions to secure the following matters: 

 

2.2 That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the following 
matters: 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Conditions 
 
Time Limit 3 years 
Accordance with plans 
Material samples/details 
Flank window condition 
Balcony condition 
 
Informatives 

  
 Approval following revision 

Approval and CIL 
 
3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

3.1 Proposal 

 

 This application seeks permission for the construction of a part single, part 

two storey rear extension.  

 

3.2      Site and Surroundings 

 

 The site lies to the western side of Heath Drive and forms part of the Gidea 

Park Conservation Area. The site comprise a two storey detached property. 

 

 There is hard standing to the front of the property with a garden to the rear of 

the property screened by a close boarded fence, mature shrubs/trees and a 

hedge along the southern boundary. 

 

 The subject premises is not an exhibition house however is flanked by 57 

Heath Drive (1911) and 60 Heath Drive (1934) which are both examples of 

exhibition properties. 

 

 Planning History 

3.3 The following planning decisions are relevant to the application: 

 

P2041.04 - Part single, part two storey rear extension. Rear dormer window 

- Refused – Dismissed at appeal. 

 

Whilst some of the iss
[...]
ns have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 

details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 
22 November 2018 

 

Application Reference:   P0721.18 

 

Location: Land between 8 & 9 Bretons Cottages, 

Rainham Road 

 

Ward:      Elm Park 

 

Description: Construction of four residential houses 

with off-street parking and private 

amenity space. 

 

Case Officer:    Adèle Hughes 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is by or on behalf of the 

Council and is a significant 

development. 

 
 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The construction of four residential houses with off-street parking and private 

amenity space is acceptable in principle. It is considered that the proposal 
would not result in material harm to the open and spacious character of the 
Metropolitan Green Belt. Staff consider that the proposal would integrate 
satisfactorily in the streetscene, would not be harmful to neighbouring amenity 
or create any highway or parking issues. This application is recommended for 
approval subject to the completion of a legal agreement to secure a financial 
contribution towards education.  

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the Committee resolve to grant planning permission subject to: 
 

The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning 
obligations: 

 

 A financial contribution of £24,000 to be used for educational purposes. 
 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 
and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 

 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespe
[...]
naming and Numbering 
7. Archaeology informative 

 
2.4 That, if by 22 March 2019 the legal agreement has not been completed, the 

Head of Planning is delegated authority to refuse planning permission. 
 
3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 

3.1 Proposal 

 The proposal is for the construction of four residential houses with off-street 
parking and private amenity space. 

 

 One pair of semi-detached dwellings comprising units A & B would have a 
combined width of approximately 10.1 metres, a depth of approximately 9.8 
metres and a height of 8 metres to the ridge. 

 

 One pair of semi-detached dwellings comprising units C & D would have a 
combined width of approximately 9.2 metres, a depth of approximately 10.4 
metres and a height of 8 metres to the ridge. 

 

 Unit A would be located approximately 3 metres from the south western 
boundary of the site. Unit D would be located between approximately 0.5 and 

Page 19



0.9 metres from the north eastern boundary of the site. There would be 
pedestrian access to the land to the rear of the site in between units B and C.  

 

 The proposed materials for the dwellings are part painted render and part 
brick, clay roof tiles and white UPVC windows. 

 
3.2 Site and Surroundings 

 The application site is part of the Bretons Outdoor Centre and comprises of a 
parcel of land, which is located between No.’s 8 Bretons Cottages to the south 
and No. 9 Bretons Cottages to the north in Rainham. The site is mostly 
unmade with some wood chippings and some grassed areas. There is a car 
park and Bretons Outdoor Recreation Centre buildings are located to the 
north west of the site.  The surrounding area is characterised by two storey 
detached, semi-detached and terraced dwellings. The site is located in 
Metropolitan Green Belt.  

  

 Officer’s note: The supporting information for this application states that part 
of the proceeds of the proposed dwellings would be used to enhance Bretons 
Outdoor Centre. Staf
[...]
ies and considerations have been taken into 
account. Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out 
above. The details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 
22 November 2018 

 

Application Reference:   P0862.18 

 

Location:     Ockendon Kennels, Ockendon Road 

 

Ward:      Upminster 

 

Description: Part demolition, extensions and 

alterations to the existing kennels and 

outbuildings to form 14 no. dwellings 

with associated parking, private amenity 

space and boundary treatment. 

 

Case Officer:    Adèle Hughes 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received  

 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
  

1.1 The application has been called in by Councillor Ron Ower on the grounds 
that the site has an extensive history of previous applications being refused as 
the site is in the Green Belt and it is in the local conservation area. It is felt 
that the proposed dwellings are out of keeping with nearby homes. 

 
2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The part demolition, extensions and alterations to the existing kennels and 

outbuildings to form 14 no. dwellings with associated parking, private amenity 
space and boundary treatment is acceptable in principle. It is considered that 
the proposal would not result in material harm to the Metropolitan Green Belt, 
would integrate satisfactorily with the streetscene, would not adversely affect 
neighbouring amenity or create any highway or parking issues. This 
application is recommended for approval subject to the completion of a legal 
agreement to secure a financial contribution.  

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to grant planning permission subject to: 
 

The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning 
obligations: 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

 35% affordable housing 
 

 A financial contribution of £84,000 to be used 
[...]
 a Construction Method Statement to 
control the adverse impact of the development on the amenity of the public 
and nearby occupiers is submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

15. Hours of construction 
16. Secured by design – No works shall take place in relation to any of the 

development hereby approved until a full and detailed application for the 
Secured by Design award scheme shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority. 

17. Contamination – Prior to the commencement of any works pursuant to this 
permission, the developer shall submit for written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority: a Phase 1, Phase II and Phase III reports. 

18. Contamination -  If, during development, contamination not previously 
identified is found to be present at the site then no further development 
(unless otherwise agreed in writing with the local planning authority) shall be 
carried out until a remediation strategy detailing how this unsuspected 
contamination shall be dealt with has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. 

19. Ecological survey - Notwithstanding the Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey 

dated July 2013, a current ecological survey and report including any 
recommendations shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the proposed development 
hereby permitted. The proposed development shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved ecological report, including any 
recommendations. If at any time during the works, presence of bats is 
suspected or identified, works in that area shall cease immediately and an 
ecologist contacted to enable further appropriate action to be implemented. 

20. External lighting - Prior to the first occupation of the proposed dwellings 
hereby permitted, until external lighting is provided in accordance with details 

Page 29



previously submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The lighting shall be provided and operated in strict accordance 
with the approved scheme. 

21. Finished floor levels - Prior to the commencement of any works pursuant to 
this permission and notwithstanding the details shown on the plans, the 
finished floor levels of the proposed dwellings hereby permitted shall be set at 
150mm above existing ground levels in accordance with standard building 
practice and with details previously submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The finished floor levels of the proposed 
dwellings shall be provided in strict accordance with the approved details. 

 
Informatives 
1. Approval following negotiation 
2. Planning Obligations 
3. Fee informative 
4. Highway informatives 
5. Street naming and Numbering 
6. Secured by design informative 

 
4 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 

4.1 Proposal 

 The proposal is for the part demolition, extensions and alterations to the 
existing kennels and outbuildings to form 14 no. dwellings with associated 
parking, private amenity space and boundary treatment. 
 

 The proposed materials for the dwellings are brick, weatherboarding, clay tiles 
and timber joinery. 

 
4.2 Site and Surroundings 

 The site, which is approximately 2 hectares in area, forms a broadly 
rectangular area of land, running in an east-west direction. The site's western 
and northern boundaries adjoin open land in agricultural use; the southern 
boundary adjoins Ockenden Road; whilst the eastern boundary adjoins a field, 
which is also in the ownership of the applicant, but separate from the 
application site.  
 

 The site involves a range of buildings and more temporary structures 
associated with its historic use as kennels and for the training of greyhounds. 
The western end of the site is dominated by a, now redundant greyhound 
track, whilst the remainder of the site comprises a range of single storey 
buildings and temporary structures. The site include
[...]
 
satisfactorily mitigate the infrastructure impact of the development. 

 

Page 34



4) In the absence of sufficient information to demonstrate that the proposal 
adequately responds to policies relating to affordable housing provision, it is 
considered that the proposal is contrary to the provisions of Policies 3.11 and 
3.13 of the London Plan, as well as the Mayor's Home for Londoner's 
Affordable Housing and Viability Supplementary Planning Guidance 2017, as 
well as the provisions of Policy 6.2 of the draft Local Plan. 

 

 The current application proposes the part demolition, extensions and 
alterations to the existing kennels and outbuildings to form 14 no. dwellings 
with associated parking, private amenity space and boundary treatment. The 
acceptability of the current proposal would be evaluated later in this report. 

 
7.3 Principle of development 

 The site is located in the Metropolitan Green Belt. The NPPF states that a 
Local Planning Authority should regard the construction of new buildings as 
inappropriate in the Green Belt. Exceptions to this include the extension or 
alteration of a building provided that it does not result in disproportionate 
additions over and above the size of the original building.  
 

 The proposal involves the part demolition, extensions and alterations to the 
existing kennels and outbuildings to form 14 no. dwellings with associated 
parking, private amenity space and boundary treatment. The D&A statement 
states that the main bulk of the buildings are of a permanent construction. The 
buildings have solid concrete floors, brick walls, concrete frames and steel 
trusses. They are suitable to be converted with the addition of external 
insulation and cladding. The asbestos roofs will be removed and replaced with 
clay tiles. With the exception of plot 10, the proposed extensions to the 
remaining plots are single storey and relatively modest in size and as such, it 
is considered that they would not result in d
[...]
mmended in the event of an approval to ensure that further ecological 
survey is undertaken prior to the commencement of the proposed 
development in the event that planning permission is granted.  

 
7.10 Flood risk 

 The site is located in Flood Zone 1 but occupies an area in excess of 1 
hectare. In order to comply with Policy DC48 of the LDF and the guidance 

Page 38



contained in the NPPF, it is necessary for the applicant to submit a Flood Risk 
Assessment (FRA) demonstrating that the proposal would not increase 
surface water run off and flood risk outside the site. An FRA was 
submitted.The FRA concluded that the site is not at risk from groundwater 
flooding and the risk of surface water flooding is classified as ‘very low risk’, 
the lowest classification. Finished floor levels should be set at 150mm above 
existing ground levels in accordance with standard building practice. Surface 
water disposal from the new development will be via a combination of 
soakaways to the new units and permeable paving for driveways and access 
roads. The existing foul drainage connection will be upgraded and reused for 
the new development. No residual flood risks have been identified.  

 
7.11 Financial and Other Mitigation 

 The proposal would attract the following section 106 contributions to 
mitigate the impact of the development: 

 

 Up to £84,000 towards education. 
 

7.12 Affordable Housing 

 In terms of affordable housing, the proposal should be assessed against 
the Mayor's Homes for Londoners Affordable Housing and Viability 
Supplementary Planning Guidance. Additionally, Policy 6.2 of the Draft 
Local Plan states that all residential dwellings of 10 or more dwellings or 
residential developments with a site area of more than 1,000 square 
metres to provide at least 35% affordable housing  contribution (based on 
habitable rooms). Applications which do not meet the 35% policy 
requirement or require public subsidy to do so, will be required to subm
[...]
n is therefore sought to stop up the adopted public highway shown 

hatched black on the plan reference ‘ Stopping Up Plan (Plan 1)’ at Appendix 

A (“the Plan ”) to enable the development to be carried out in accordance with 

the planning permission granted under application reference number 

P1004.18.   

 

1.3 The Council’s highway officers have considered the application and consider 

that the stopping up is acceptable in all material respects to enable 

development pursuant to planning permission. 

 

2 Recommendation  

That the Committee resolve; 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



 

(a) to authorise the stopping up of the highway land in the vicinity of New 

Zealand Way shown zebra hatched on the Plan , in accordance with the 

procedure set out in section 252 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990,  

subject to:   

 the lawful implementation of planning permission application reference 
P1004.18;  

 payment, by the applicant, of all costs associated with the stopping up; 

 any direction by the Mayor of London  
 
on the following basis:  
 

if no objections are received (or any received are withdrawn), or the 
Mayor of London decides a local inquiry is unnecessary, then the 
stopping up order will be confirmed by officers; 
 
if objections are received from a local authority, statutory undertaker or 
gas transporter (and are not withdrawn), or other objections are 
received (and not withdrawn) and the Mayor of London decides that an 
inquiry is necessary, the Council shall cause a local inquiry to be held.  
 

(b) to delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Environment to do 
anything necessary and incidental to facilitate the process of stopping up 
the highway pursuant to section 247 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 

3 Proposal and Location details  

 

3.1 Section 247(2A) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (“the Act”) 
provides that the Council of a London borough may by order authorise the 
stopping up or diver
[...]
 person appearing to the council to be affected by 
the order and that objection is not withdrawn (through negotiation between the 
objector and the applicant) the Council must:  

 
(i) notify the Mayor; and  

 
(ii) cause a local inquiry to be held.  
 

5.4 If however, none of the objections received were made by a local authority or 
undertaker or transporter then, under Section 252(5A) of the Act, the Mayor 
shall decide whether, in the “special circumstances of the case” the holding of 
such an inquiry is unnecessary, and if he decides that it is unnecessary he 
shall so notify the Council which may dispense with the inquiry.  

 
5.5 If there are no objections, or all the objections are withdrawn, then the Council 

may confirm the stopping up order without an inquiry.  
 
6 Conclusion 

 
It is considered that the proposed stopping up of the area of land is necessary 
to enable development to proceed in accordance with planning permission 
and is acceptable in highway terms. It is noted, however, that there remain 
obligations relating to consultation and a local inquiry may be held, should the 
stopping up be approved by the Committee.  

 
 

 

 

 

Appendix A  

 

Plan reference: New Zealand Way Stopping Up Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 
22 November 2018 

 

Subject: Quarterly Planning Performance Update 

Report. 

 

Report Author: Simon Thelwell, Planning Manager, 

Projects and Regulation 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This quarterly report produces a summary of performance on planning 

applications/appeals and planning enforcement for the previous quarter, July 

to September 2018.  

 

1.2 Details of any planning appeal decisions in the quarter where committee 

resolved to refuse planning permission contrary 
[...]
 condition 

139 Park Lane, Hornchurch Commercial vehicle storage and 
unauthorised fencing 

 
 
 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P0329.18 - 58 HEATH DRIVE
	7 P0721.18 - LAND BETWEEN 8 & 9 BRETONS COTTAGES, RAINHAM
	8 P0862.18 - OCKENDON KENNELS, OCKENDON ROAD
	9 STOPPING UP ORDER - LAND BOUNDED BY NEW ZEALAND WAY, QUEENSTOWN GARDENS AND GISBORNE GARDENS
	PLAN 1 QR045-101 Stopping Up

	10 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

22 November 2018 (7.30 - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
+Ray Best and +Melvin Wallace 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 

Labour Group Paul McGeary 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Philippa Crowder and 
Michael White . 
 
+Substitute Members Councillor Ray Best (for Michael White) and Councillor 
Melvin Wallace (for Philippa Crowder). 
 
Councillor Ron Ower Was also present for part of the meeting. 
 
15 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
36 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Planning Committee, 22 November 2018 

 
 

 

38 P0329.18 - 58 HEATH DRIVE - PART SINGLE, PART TWO STOREY 
REAR EXTENSION  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector without a response by the applicant. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED on a vote of 7 to 1 to 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION. 
 
Councillor Durant voted against the resolution. 
 
 

39 P0721.18 - LAND BETWEEN 8 & 9 BRETONS COTTAGES, RAINHAM - 
CONSTRUCTION OF FOUR RESIDENTIAL HOUSES WITH OFF-STREET 
PARKING AND PRIVATE AMENITY SPACE  
 
The Committee considered the report and on a vote of 6 votes to 2 
RESOLVED to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions 
as set out in the report and with an additional condition attached that 
required the applicant to provide details prior to the commencement of 
development of the measures to be deployed during construction to prevent 
damage to the drain that runs cross the site. 
 
Councillors Nunn and Durant voted against the resolution. 
 
 

40 P0862.18 - OCKENDON KENNELS, OCKENDON ROAD - PART 
DEMOLITION, EXTENSIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO THE EXISTING 
KENNELS AND OUTBUILDINGS TO FORM 14 DWELLINGS WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING, PRIVATE AMENITY SPACE AND BOUNDARY 
TREATMENT  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Councillor Ron Ower. 
 
The Committee considered the report and on the Chairman’s casting vote 
RESOLVED to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions 
as set out in the report. 
 
Councillors Nunn, Tyler, McGeary and Durant voted against the resolution. 
 
 

41 STOPPING UP ORDER - LAND BOUNDED BY NEW ZEALAND WAY, 
QUEENSTOWN GARDENS AND GISBORNE GARDENS  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 



Planning Committee, 22 November 2018 

 
 

 

to authorise the stopping up of the highway land in the vicinity of New 
Zealand Way shown zebra hatched on the Plan , in accordance with the 
procedure set out in section 252 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, subject to:   

 the lawful implementation of planning permission application 
reference P1004.18;  

 payment, by the applicant, of all costs associated with the 
stopping up; 

 any direction by the Mayor of London  
 
on the following basis:  
 

if no objections were received (or any received were 
withdrawn), or the Mayor of London decided a local inquiry 
was unnecessary, then the stopping up order would be 
confirmed by officers; 
 
if objections were received from a local authority, statutory 
undertaker or gas transporter (and were not withdrawn), or 
other objections were received (and not withdrawn) and the 
Mayor of London decided that an inquiry was necessary, the 
Council should cause a local inquiry to be held.  
 

Councillor Durant voted against the resolution. 
 
 

42 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


